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TRAINING INSTITUTES
Singh Shri Ijyaraj

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Training Institutes under the Ministry in the country including Rajasthan for providing skill development training,
State/UT-wise;

(b) the order of preference given by these Institutes to various individual/groups for imparting training;

(c) whether these Training Institutes also provide campus placements; and

(d) if so, the number of persons placed for employment by these Institutes during each of the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) There are three national level Entrepreneurship Development Institutions (EDIs) under the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises viz. (i) National Institute for Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises [Ni-MSME], Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh, (ii) National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development [NIESBUD], Noida, Uttar Pradesh and (iii) Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship [IIE], Guwahati, Assam, covering all the States and Union Territories for providing training in Entrepreneurship Development Programmes (EDP)/Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programmes (ESDP).

(b) The EDP/ESDP training programmes under the "Assistance to Training Institutions" scheme of the Ministry are meant for the educated unemployed youth. The training is imparted in different modules and individual unemployed youth who fulfill the minimum eligibility criteria prescribed for a particular training module are given admission for training in that subject programme. Some programmes are conducted exclusively for SC/ST educated unemployed youth.

(c) Yes, Madam. The above mentioned 3 EDIs conduct campus placement meets on completion of training programmes.

(d) The number of persons gained wage employment through the campus placement meets during each of the last three years and the current year are given below:-

Year Name of EDI No. of Trainees No. of persons %age
        gained employment

2010-11  NIESBUD, NOIDA  18880   6180   32.73
  Ni-MSME, Hyderabad 11166   2638   23.62
  IIE, Guwahati  16298   2428   14.89
  Total   46344   11246   24.26

2011-12  NIESBUD, NOIDA  32886   6373   19.41
  Ni-MSME, Hyderabad 15390   3278   21.30
  IIE, Guwahati  21345   1856   8.69
  Total   69621   11507   16.53

2012-13  NIESBUD, NOIDA  46845   12756   27.23
  Ni-MSME, Hyderabad 28539   3033   10.63
  IIE, Guwahati  31691   1777   5.61


  Total   107075   17566   16.40
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